|
._.) SERVICES, INGORPORATED

A AOHITOHING »
W PURGING

K DISPOSING
N SAMPLING

FIRE NEPARTMENT
BEC 1 91994

December 15, 1994

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 1l4th Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN2512-02) dated
December 6, 1994 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other questions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

200,

arrel F. Crider
/Jfc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive Sulte 400 Concord CA 24520
TEL (510) 602-5120 FAX (510) 6892-1918
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MPDS-UN2512-02
December 6, 1954

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suilte 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attenticn: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE: Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Ralstomn:

This data report presents the results of the most recent guarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
quarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior toc sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in

Table 1. The ground water flow direction during the most recent
gquarter is not shown on a separate figure, due to unavailability of new
survey data of monitoring wells. The monitoring well covers were

damaged during site demolition and excavation activities, therefore,
they need to be re-surveyed.

Ground water samples were collected on September 8, 1994. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 10 and 12 gallons of
water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged
ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodec, Californiaz, for

creatment and discharge Zo San Pablc Bay under NPDES permiz.

ANALYTICAIL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequolz Analyrtical Laporatcry

and were accorpanied Dy properly executed Chain of Cusiscdy 4documeniz-

“iocm Tre ana.viical results of the ground water samples coliectsd IO

date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3 The concentraticns o Total

Petroleum Hydrocarkcens (TFH)] as gascline, TPE as dlesel, and benzene
240" Stan 94520
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detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter are shown
on the attached Figure 1. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, and to the City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call at {510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

ety A 57
Sark%§,Af’ig;£;rian
Staff Engineer

gﬁ//? Ny

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

!
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Atzagcnmencs Tables 1, 2 % 3
_ccaticn Map
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

M Ground Water .. Depth ta “Total ‘Well . Product:

<o Elevatiom: ..iWater' ‘' ‘Depth’ .  ThicKmess:
Well # | . {feetl = . (fdet] ¥ - (fect}e v (feget) 7
(Monitored and Sampled on September 8, 1994)
MW1 N/A 15.81 32.72 ] No 12
MW2 N/A 16.22 32.61 0 No 11.5
MW3 * N/A 15.54 32.54 Fk N/A 0
MW4& N/A 15.72 32.21 0 No 11.5
MW5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MWS5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW7 N/A 15.32 29.88 0 No 10
(Monitored and Sampled on June 9, 1994)
MW1 N/A 15.22 32.68 0 No 12
MW2 N/A 15.48 32.56 0 No 12
MW3 N/A 14 .74 32.51 0 No 12.5
MW4 N/A 15.08 32.10 0 No 12
MW5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MWe WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW7 N/A 14 .43 29.82 Q No 10.5
{(Monitored and Sampled on Octcber 30, 1992)
MW1i* 16.11 16.58 * 0 -~ O
M2 * ok 17.38 * 0 No 11
MW3 * %k 17.08 * 0.07 N/A 0
MW4 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MWe 16.12 17.07 +* 0 No 11
MW7 15.78 16.31 * 0 No 10
(Monitored and Sampled on May 26, 1992)
MR * 16.78 15.50 * 0 -- G
MW 2 16.74 16.30 * O Nec 3
M3 15. 764 15.0% * 0.12 N/A G
MW4 15,78 15.62 * 0 No =3
MWE* ~E.80 16.22 +* 0 - - C
MW 15.85 i6.34 +* Q No 13
MW7 15.79 13.3C * N P
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TABLE 1 {Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Well Cover Well Casing

Elevation Elavation
Well # (feet)a {feat)
MWL 32.69 NA
MWZ 33.04 NA
MW3 32.73 NA
MW4 32.38 NA
MW5 33.02 NA
MWée 33.19 NA
MW7 32.09 NA

+ The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings. Prior to June 2, 1894, the depth to watex
level and total well depth were taken from the top of well covers.

* Monitored only.

** The Christy boxes for wells MWLl through MW6 were damaged during recent tank
removal and soil excavation activities at the site; therefore, the ground
water elevation could not be accurately determined.

4 The previous elevations of the top of the well covers before site
excavation works, were surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level.

* Total well depth was not measured.

**x Smear was observed on sounder. However, unable to measure exact thickness
of product.

-~ Sheen determination was not performed.

N/A = Not Applicable.

NA = Not Avallsble.

Note: Menlzoring data prior ton Jume 9, 1554, were provided by Kapreallarn
Tngineering, Inc
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
S ... TPH as '+ TPH as - P S Efhyl~ o
C"Date'. . Well #. 'Diesel - Gasollne Benzene Tbluene benzene
9/08/94 MWl -- 16044 ND 1.6 ND 3.1
MW2 -- 3,000+ ND ND ND 17
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TOC THE PRESENCE CF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 ND 300+ ND ND ND ND
MW5 WELL: WAS INACCESSIBLE
MwWe WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW7 -- ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6
6/09/94 MWL -- 580+ ND ND ND ND
MW2 -- 1,9G0++ 6.7 ND 66 ND
MW3 17,000%* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,90C0 11,0¢0
MW4 ND 780+ ND ND ND ND
MW5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW6 WELL: WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW7 -- 610+ XD ND ND ND
10/30/92 MW1 NOT SAMPLED
MW2 -- 1,200+ ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO TEE PRESENCE QF FREE PRODUCT
Mw4 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW5 NOT SAMPLED
MWe -- ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 -~ ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 MWl NOT SAMPLED
MW2 -~ 2,800 8.8 8.3 54 36
MW3a 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000
MW4 ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9
MW5 NOT SAMPLED
MWE - NC ND NZ ND 0.65
MW7 -~ ND ND NE ND 0.80
2/27/322 MaL NOQT SAMPLED
MW 2 - - 324 2 12 ~GC 93
M 3 NOT BRMEPLED DUE U0 TH PRESDNCE CF FRED PRODUCT
Mnd No 43 NE 1.0 c.37 2.5
MG NCT SAMPILED
MWE - N2 3.2 ND D 3.8
MW7 -~ 38 ND £.37 0.69 4.0

leeneSEEL'r‘
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

11/19/91 MW1 NOT SAMPLED

MW2 -- 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 -~
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW4 ND ND ND ND ND WD --
MWS NOT SAMPLED

MWe ~-- ND ND ND ND WD -~

8/15/91 MWL NQT SAMPLED

MW2 ~- ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS NOT SAMPLED
MWe -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 MW1 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 -- ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND
MW3 2,000 23,000 940 3,400 590 2,600 KD
MW4 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWé -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/04/91 MWL ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 ND
MW5 ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW Z ND ND ND 0.42 N 1.4 ND
MW 3 $40 15,000 820 1,500 2,200 770 ND
MW 4 KD ND ND 0.35 NT 0.98 NT
MW S ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW S ND ND 1.5 0.35 NT ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
AT CTPR ag - CTPH as, e oY s Bthyle e TOG.
iipa;t-ej Well # D:Lesel ) Gasol J.ne Benzene Toluene benzene leenes _(mq/ iy
8/09/90 MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 500 1,800 56 140 140 31 ND
MiW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6& ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/90 MW ND ND ND D ND ND ND
MW2 ND 43 ND 1.0 ND ND ND
MW3 850 €,200C 94 460 160 540 2.8
MW4 88 54 ND 2.0 ND 0.37 ND
MW5 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND
MwWe ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND
2/23/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND 1.3
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/21/89 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9
MW?2 ND 48 ND Q.51 ND ND 1.6
MW3 110 1,900 ND ND ND ND 3.8
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/29/89 MW4 120 ND ND ND ND ND N
MWE o0 ND ND G.5¢ 0.30 ND ND
MAWs ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B/.0/8% MWL D ND ND ND ND ND ND
VWL NDT ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND
MW 3 §&0 2,200 73 140 3E 240 ND
4/25/88% MWL 230 ND 0.32 ND ND ND --
MA2 ND 32 0.35 ND NI ND --
MW 3 5,700 55 ND ND .31 0.4% - -
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

TOG = Total 0il & Grease

*  Sequoia BAnalytical Laboratory reported that they hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture

¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

+¢+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gascline and non-gasoline mixture.

A Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected
and analyzed to determine if the product was predominantly hydrocarbon
based.

-- Indicates analysis wag not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L}, unless otherwise indicated.

Ncte: Monitoring data prior to June 9, 19%4, were provided by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Date Well #

9/08/94 MWL
MW2
MW3
Migd & * *
MW
MW 6
MW/

6£/08/94 MWl
MW2
MW3
MW * *
MW5
MWE
MW/

10/30/92 MW2
MW3
MW 4
MW6
MW7

WATER
Tetrachloro- 1,1-Dichloro- 1,1,1-Trichlorc-  Chloro- ' 1,1-Dichlo- 1,2-Dichlorosr
ethene ethane ethane methane - _xoethene.  _. .benzene
1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
1.8 ND ND ND ND ND
WiLL, WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
0.76 ND ND ND ND ND
1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
0.67 ND ND ND ND v @
ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
WHELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
2.2 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 {(Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

!

Tetrachloro- 1,1-Dichloxo: '1,1,1-Trichloro- ' Chlores @ 1, 1-Didhlow 1, 2T

Date Well ff _ _athene : ethane aethane . methane " iirosthene. f
S5/26/92  MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND ND
M4 2.4 13 3.5 ND 0.83
MW 6 1.1 ND ND ND ND
MW7 2.2 ND ND ND ND
2/277/92  MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 3.5 6.0 ND ND ND ND
MWE 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6
MW7 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
M4 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND .
MW6 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
B/15/91 MW 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
M 3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
M4 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND

MWG 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 {Continued)
SUMMARY OF LARORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Tetrachloro- . 1,1-Dichloxe-: 1,1,1-Trichloro- Chlcro-  :1,1+Dichlo-: 1,2-Dichloro=
Date Well i ethene ethane . athane . methané " _roethene benzens

5/24/91  MWI1 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND .

MW?2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW4 4,1 2.5 3.8 ND ND ND

MW 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND

MW 6 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND
1LL/06/90 MWt 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND

MW 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND

M4 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND

MWS 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND

MW6E 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
4/25/89 MWl* 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND

MW 2 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND .

MW3 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
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i TABLE 3 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
* Trichlormet hene was detected at 0,55 pug/L,

* 4 Trichlorocthene was detected at 0.70 pg/L.

x4+ Prichloroethene was detected at 0.60 pg/L and 1,2 Dichloroethane was detected at 4.8 ug/L.
ND - Non-delLectable.

Resulls are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All KPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for those shown in the above table.

Laboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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_—_— Sequoi a ‘o Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Project ID:
Matrix Descript:  Water
Analysis Method EPA 5030,/8015/8020

PDS Serwces
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
=,( Concord, CA 94520
i Attention: Avo Avede

Unomi #2912, 1300 Daws St., San Leandm

15} 364-9500
10) 686-9600

e

(916} 921-9600

Fnl

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 686-9689
FAX (918) 921-0100

Samp!ed::"""*"”
Received:
Heporied:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L Hg/L pHa/L Hg/L
409-0549 MW 1 160~ ND 1.6 ND 3.1
403-0550 MW 2 3,000* ND ND ND 17
409-0551 MW 4 300* ND ND ND ND
408-0552 MW7 ND ND 1.3 ND 1.8
* Hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
" Hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.
Detection Limils: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 1

Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a fresr gaschne standard
Analytes reconted as ND were net gresert above the siated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL,1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kerp
Project Manager

e

4050243 MPD <1 =
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Sequ01a .eso Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 9405.\415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94510 {510) 686-260G0 FAX (510} 686-3689

v An aly-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

p 8,
Sep 8, 1994;;
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Sep 27, 19943
Attention: Avo Avedessian

1 : . pled:
i 24071 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult Date  Instrument Surrogate

Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed D Recovery, %
(QC Limits:

70-130%)
Gasoline &

4(09-05492 MW 1 Discrete Peak® 1.0 9/15/94 HP-5 117

408-0550 . MW 2 Discrete Peak* 20 g/15/94 HP-5 121

403-0551 MW 4 Discrete Peak* 40 9/19/94 HP-2 107

403-0552 MW 7 - 1.0 8/15/94 HF-5 149

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note.

*“Discrete peak refers to an unigentified peak :n the MTBE range.

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

4090543 MPD <2=

ot
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Sequoia ‘ao Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CaA 94055.415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Sute L Concord, CA 94520 {570} 636-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

T g RS e AR R AT SERET
PDS Services ™ “Cifent. Pro;ect 17 “Unocal #9512, 1300 Davia St, San Leandro

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW 4
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8010

ttentlon AVo Avedesman Lab Number 409-0551
L A T e e f RTINS TS ST R XA cd

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane......e e ceseesiseeveaanes 050 v N.D.

1€ w02 1w 110 ¢4 ¢ VRO UURNO VSRRSO DB0 e N.D.

=T Cal83Te1 10Tt T U 10 N.D.

Carbon tetrachloride....o e crenre s oen 050 e N.D.

ChlOrODBNZENE. ......ceve et s s s rsemtaeerseeers

CRIOFOBINANE. . ...ttt vvesevraiessemseeasevessrsasans

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.

L 0] Te! fo) (ol 12 TEOT USROS

(03 a7 daly 13 gt 1= TR

Dibromachloromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane..........
[F2-Dichioroethians..

1,1-Dichloroetnene.......coveveeceecennes JE L.
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethen..... e 050 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens... ..., 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ..ot 050 e N.D.
¢is~1,3-Dichioropropene...... e, 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.....cocvcvercveesevvesseessrresesees 0.50 e N.D.
Methyiene chioride.......covee e

1 1, 2 2 Tetrachioroethane..

'Tnchloroﬂuoromethane..,..._.......; ......... i~
VINYE CHIOHIER. . sen et sani

Anzlytes repored as N D were not sresent above the stated Irmit of detaclicn.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Stgnature of File

Alan B. Kemp
Proiect Manager

)
i
[e}]
N

4090549 MP

Wt
~
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Seql 1018 . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940. {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-968%

v Analytical B19 Striker Averue, Sufte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX [916) 5210100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descripf: Water, MW 2

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010
ftention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number: 4038-0550

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..o 050 e N.D.
= g0 911w) (0] 1 0o FOE USROSV 050 e N.D.
BromOmMEtiane. ... ..o emre s e £ 1K 1 U UR N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ..o eeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenan 0.50 e N.D.
ChlOrODBNZEIE. ...ttt ee e ree D50 e e N.D.
Chloroethane. .....ooeeeeeceeee e 1.0 e N.D.
2-ChloroethylVinyl ether ... 1.0 e N.D.
(01110 o1 {u] 5 o OO USSR 0850 e eeeees N.D.
ChlOromMEthane. ......ocuce ettt eeveeeeaseeeer e 1.0 e N.D.
DibromochlorometNane. ....u . v cere et eeeeeeeseeeeenens 050 et N.D.
1,3-DIChlOrObENZaNe. .......eeeeeeeee e esen e e seeene 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrObENZENG. (.ot vereseeeeseeeaanen 0580  eceeeeemereeernerane N.D.
1,2-DichlorObeNZENG. ...co vt eve e 080 e N.D.
1, 1-DiChlOrOEthaNS. ...ttt v eeee s 0.50 ettt N.D.
1, 2-Dich OrOEthane. v 050 e N.D.
1, 1-DIChiOrOethene. oo 050 e N.D.
Cis~1,2-0ichioroethene. . ..ot 0.50 et N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......ovcoveeve e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... eecse e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..... et 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlorOpTOReNE. ... oo 050 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide.......co e 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane.......coeccveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea. 050 e N.D.
TetrachlorQetheNe ... e et 050 e N.D.
1,1, 1-THChOrOBtENE. oot aeenen 0.50 e e N.D.
1,1, 2-TrChlOrOSINANE. ... oot 050 e N.D.
THCh OB ENE. c.ee et D50 e N.D.
TrichloroflUoromethane. ..o eeene 050 e N.D.
VInY! Chloride. e 1.0 e ataan N.D.

Analytes reponec as N.C were nct presert abave the stated limit of detscnon,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature of Filg

Alan B Kemp
Proiect Manager
4090349 MFD <5

bl



Seqqu_a . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, TA 9406.4)5) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite £ Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Ana]_y-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 9210100

* MPDS Services “Client Project ;" Unocal #2512, 1300 Da
:: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW 1

¥ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

it Attention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number:

AR el s : DI 2 e ST
SR SR S R T AT R e T

LTI GBI S 1
Bl DR S

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Samplie Resuits
pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane. ... 050 e N.D.
BrOMIOIOITI. ce. et vvetevraeesesrecasasnens 080 e eerrrnea e N.D.
Bromomethane...........coovieeiocveeceee et 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o 0.50 N.D.
O O OB RNZENE. ..ottt e eraeee ssaeevasaeeeres D80 et N.D.
CHIOTOBHNANME. ... oo et s rseensesees 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl 8ther.........ccirens e 1.0 e N.D.
L9 31Ta] d0} 0y o FEUE OO S NV RO SOOI 0.50 N.D,
ChlOrOMERANE. ... e eeea e speemengenas T0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... eecieseeens 0.50 e ereaees N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzen.........eceecveecveeeeceeeeeeecre e 0.50 e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... ..o 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent. .. et 050 s N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOrOetHANS. e ettt saens 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOBtNANE ...ttt eae e s arranns Q80 e e N.D,
1.1-Dichiorosthene . e, 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-DiChIor0ethene. .. e e D80 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... ..o 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DiChliOrOPIOPENE. ...covvee e eer v s e 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChloroproPene. ..o et e e 050 reeenneenens N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.......rvecveeevie e 050 e N.D.
Methylene chioride........ccccovevierecieee e 5.0 et N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane... 0.50 N.D.
Pralfaamoroethene.s TR, S TED s .
IS IR o o T T =T V= o v 1 J OO
1,1,2-Trichlorogthan®. ....cccvececvivnirrssrcsissessneeens BBO st nte e
TrichlorOEthENE. e ssivieesiesirecese BT et
Trichlarofluoromethane. ... 080 e
RV [0 s - TR X 1 Tt

Anzlytes reported as N D were not present aCove the stated imit of detecton

SEGQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature of File

Alan 8, Kemp
Project Manager
4050549 MPD <1
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SeqUC)la .580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(415) 364-960C FAX {4157} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) $21-0100

-

PDS Services “Client Project 1D: Unocal #2512, 1300 Day
: 2401 Stanwel! Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Water Received:

: Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Reported:
| Attention: Avo Avedessian First Sample #:  408-0551

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
ug/L 409-0551
MW 4
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: --

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 9/14/94
Date Analyzed: 9/19/94
Instrument Identification: HP-3B

Extractab.e Hyarocarbions are quanated against a fresh diesel stargare
Analytes reperied as N D were not getected above the siated repering lime

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Slgnature <f File

Alan 8 Kemp
Froject Manager



Sequo:i_a .680 Chesapeake Dnive Redwood Crty, CA 9406.415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9500 FAX (510} 686.-968%

v Analytical 819 Striker Avente, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

L S v S SR R AR SR TR g S e e o,

: MPDS Serwces Client Pro;ect 1D: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St “San Leand;a R S
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Liquid
‘“ Concord, CA 94520

¢ Attention: Avo ﬁvedess:an QC Sample Group: 409-0549 ' - Reported _ Oct 3, 1994

25, g T AT AT S
FON S AL SR P e A SR T

Lin
P i e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYIE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J.Fantecha  J. Fontecha )
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4090459 4090459 4050459 4090459
Date Prepared: 9/14/84 8/14/94 9/14/94 9/14/94
Date Analyzed: 9/14/94 9/14/94 9/14/94 9/14/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HPS HP-5
Conc, Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug,/L 20 ug/L 80 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 115 120 125 122
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 105 110 108

Relative %
Difference: 14 13 13 12

LCS Batch#: 3LCS051534 3LCS091554 3LCS091594  3LCS081594
Date Prepared: 9/15/94 9/15/94 9/15/94 9/15/94
Date Analyzed: 9/15/94 9/15/94 9/15/94 9/15/94
Instrument 1.D,#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 101 . 101 108 105

% Recovery
Controf Limits: 71-122 72-128 72-130 71120

Flezse Note

The LCS s a contrel samnle of xnawn, intedecent free matnx that s anzlyzed ssing the same reagerts,
oreparation, and aralvtical methods empioyea for the samples. Tre matnx spike °s an al.guo: of samgle
fertified with xnown quantities of specific cormoounds ang subjected to the entre anal sucal precedure f

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature of Fle tne recovery of anaiytes from the matnx spike dees not fall within speciiieq control mits due ‘o matnx

nteriacance, the LOS recovery 15 1o be ysed 'o vahaoate the baten

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

4080545 MFD <8
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Sequ()ia .680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(4!5) 364-9600 FAX (415 364-923% ' °
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 636-9600 FAX (510) 635-9689

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Swite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916} 921-0100

i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descripf: Water, MW 7
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number; 409-0552

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ra/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane............ooecevcvirsmseneeeis e ecesinrans 0.50 e eeeens N.D.
BrOMOOMM. ettt ettt s et ' 050 e reieraens N.D.
BromMOMEthENe. ... ..ottt vesve e e onneaneneaan 1.0 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ...t eemeee 0.50 v e enaenenes N.D.
ChlOrobBNZENG. ... et st et 0.50 e N.D.
(05 {0 (o =10 g =1 1= OSSOy UV USRNSSR 1.0 et N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether. .. ..o, 1.0 e N.D.
(0% 9100" o o} 1 ¢ KU 050 e eeeear e N.D.
Chloromethane........coe e seeme e tesrr e reeeneiee e 1.0 e N.D.
Bibromochloromethane...........ocoeeieceeeeeeeeeereereeeean. .50 et css s N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene. ...c.ccceu..... e teeseeeemeeere e eeeearensaann .50 e aenees N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. . s 050 e femvereeeneeen N.D.
1,2-DichloroBenzene. ... e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethan®......ceeecverececeeerre e 080 et N.D.
1, 2-DiChOr0BthaANE....e e se st 0.50 e N.D.
1, 1-DiChlOTOBthENE. ...ttt 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.... e 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene. .. e 0.50 e rnr s N.D.
1, 2-DichiOrOPIOPaANE.. ...ttt 050 e N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropent..... oo 050 et N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........coeevvceeeeceeeevmeeeeresvesrene. 050 e N.D.
Methylene chlonde....c e 1 OO N.D.

N.D.

0.50

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.
- tetrachioroettiene:

1,1, 1-TNCHIOTOBINANE. ..o ererar e e eeasrse oo eeererenes 050 e N.D.
1,1, 2-TrChOrOBtHANS. .ottt s e es et ranen 0.50 e eene e N.D.
THChIOMOBINENE. ..o eceirteer e eemveee e sessnennnen L2851 OO OU N.D.
TrChioroflUOrOMETNANE. ..o ettt eceeeeressseeeeeennan 0.50 e N.D.
VINYl ChIGHda.. .o e 1 2 N.D.

Anaiytes reported as N D were not present abeve the stated imit of cetection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature cf Flle

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
4060548 MPD <7



FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 92i-0100

Sequoia
W Analytical

‘80 Chesapeake Drve Redwood City, CA 94063.415) 364-9600
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 54520 (510) 686-9600

819 Striker Avenue, Sute 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

j Concord CA 94520

o per S
Pt i o MRS

S

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020 EPA 8015 Mod
Analyst: A Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon A Tuzon KMV.S.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4091008 4091008 4091008 4091008 BLK091494
Date Prepared: 9/19/94 9/19/94 9/19/94 9/19/94 9/14/94
Date Analyzed: 9/19/94 9/19/94 9/19/94 8/19/94 9/19/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 80 pg/L 300 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 105 110 112 80
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate %
Recovery: 100 105 115 113 75
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.89 6.5

LCS Batch#: 1L.CS0g91994 1L.CS091994 1LCS091994  1LCS091994  BLK091494
Date Prepared. 9/19/94 9/19/94 9/19/94 9/19/94 9/14/94
Date Analyzed: 9/19/94 g9/19/94 9/18/94 8/19/94 9/19/94
Instrument [.D.#; HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 100 103 112 112 80
% Recovery
Control Limits: 7%-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 28-122
Flease Note,
The L.CS is a contro! sampie of known, interferent free matrix that 1s analyzed using ‘he same reagents,

The

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

preparation, and analyscal metheds employed for the samples

Tatx SDWKﬁ' 'san a]:qu"t ot samele

iorthied with known quantities of spec

ific cempeourds ana subjectea o the etire aralytical procecure |If

Signature of File the recovery of analytes from the matnx spike does not fall within specitiea contrct imits due 1@ matsix

interference the LCS recovery 1s 1o be used 1o vahdate the baten

Alan B8, Kemp
Project Manager
4080549 MPD <9>
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SeqU.Ola .530 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406!.;15) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1960 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 10) 686-9600 FAX (510) 636-268%9

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 521-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

i Concord, CA 94520
Aitention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 4090549-552 Reported: Oct 3, 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichlore- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nl K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4091000 4091000 4021000
Date Prepared: 9/20/94 9/20/94 9/20/94
Date Analyzed: 8/20/94 9/20/94 9/20/94
Instrument .D.#: HPS5880/1 HPS5820/1 HP5890/1
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pgit 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 127 115 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 125 111 113

Relative %
Difference: 1.6 35 8.3

'

LCS Batch#: LCS091994 LCS091994 LCS091994
Date Prepared: 9/20/04 9/20/94 9/20/94
Date Analyzed: 9120194 9/20/94 9/20/94

Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/1 HP5890M1 HP5890/1
LCS %
Recovery: 129 118 105
% Recovery
Controi Limits: 28-187 25-786 38-150
Flease Nowe

Tne LCS 1s a contrel sample of known, interferent iree matnx that 1s analyzec using the same reagents
SEGQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271  loreparation, and analyt cal methods smployed for the samples  The matrx soike is an aliquot of sarmple
fortified with known quantries of specihic compounds and subiected to the entire znalyt.ca proceaure. If
Signature of Fle tne recovery af analyies from the matnx spike does not fall within specified controi imits due to matrix
interference. the LCS recovery 1s to oe used to vahdate the paten

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
2090548 MPC < 13>
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P D S Services,

inc.

1401 Stanwol! Drlve, Sulte 400, Concord, CA 84620

Fax:

“el: {610) &02-5120

{610} 609-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

A

TARFLER o UNDCAL ANALYSES NEQUESTED
sist A5/ 2 covs ( TURN ARGUND TIME:
RAY MARANGOSIAN { M EWU@O y
, . i
HMITHLSSING AGEHEY ADDRESS: /Bﬂv M% g 7 - 2 m - r'“Cz '(/ﬂ‘(n__
9 ¢ ) ) o T
T ul : - N
SAMPLING xI O O . -
SAMPLE 10 HO OATE TIME WATER| Gnan | COMP NO. OF CONT. LOCATION & E f_"‘, = e i nEh‘dAnKS P
Mo/ 198999 09 %] X L well | X 4090549 7
MWz | w |ileo| A% 4 y |~ X 409055
My | e 30 <X \Y R X 4090551 ¢
/Y w Zg e C) Ko 17 L}A Ly Pas P 4090552 /—\D
- ; ‘
RO DR ) i vpe i AU
- TIE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATONY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
/gu/ Mt %jzﬁ/m{ (L4230
IFL mnumc[ DB DASE(TIME RECEIVED B8Y: , HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FON ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE7
- - g) + ‘ nes
smu.\nmﬂ ISIGNATUNE) TWILL RAMTLES TIEMAIN FEFHIGEIATED UNTIL ANALY2ED?
B o Aok
Sommong T T T - (SIGHATUNL) “DID AHY_EARPLLS NECLIVED FOM ANALYSIS IIAVE TIEAD SPACL?
Q
SIGHATUID) [SIGHATUNE) TWOIE SAMPLLS I APPROITIATE CONTAINLIS AND PROPERLY FACKAGED?
VE3
Toearones (SIGHA TUNE} sigN j}r(r 7 DATE:
£ by o Cildved Qe ke & XN?QS{‘ f@priL




